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SENATE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENTAL & NATURAL 
RESOURCES 

 
March 24, 2011 Hearing Room C 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Jackie Dingfelder, Chair 

Sen. Alan Olsen, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Mark Hass 
Sen. Floyd Prozanski 
Sen. Chuck Thomsen 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Beth Herzog, Committee Administrator 

Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 736 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
3:02:39 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Dingfelder 
3:02:57 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:03:02 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:03:28 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:03:29 PM Chair Dingfelder 
 
3:03:43 PM SB 736 - Public Hearing 
3:04:46 PM Beth Herzog, Committee Administrator 
3:05:49 PM Sen. Fred Girod, Senate District 23 
3:10:09 PM Rep. Bill Kennemer, House District 39 
3:10:32 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:10:34 PM Rep. Kennemer 
3:12:45 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:13:52 PM {Exhibit} 1: Curt Melcher, Deputy Director, Oregon Department of Fish and 

Wildlife 
3:35:28 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:35:39 PM Melcher 
3:38:09 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:38:21 PM Melcher 
3:38:26 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:38:30 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:38:31 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:38:39 PM Melcher 
3:38:41 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:39:04 PM Melcher 



SENR 
March 24, 2011 

Page 2 of 4 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

3:39:33 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:39:35 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:39:38 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:39:54 PM Melcher 
3:41:04 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:41:18 PM Melcher 
3:42:11 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:42:30 PM Melcher 
3:43:27 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:43:33 PM Melcher 
3:43:43 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:43:51 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:43:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:43:56 PM Sen. Thomsen 
3:44:11 PM Melcher 
3:44:50 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:45:08 PM Melcher 
3:47:00 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
3:47:02 PM Melcher 
3:47:08 PM Sen. Hass 
3:47:37 PM Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16 
3:49:48 PM Chair Dingfelder 
3:50:46 PM Michael Mason, Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs 
3:52:32 PM {Exhibit} 2: Olney Patt, Jr., Confederated Tribes of the Warm Springs 
3:57:10 PM {Exhibit} 3: Bruce Jim, Chairman of the Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish 

Commission 
4:01:27 PM Sen. Thomsen 
4:02:59 PM {Exhibit} 4: Jim Martin, Conservation Director, Berkley Conservation 

Institute 
4:07:38 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:07:40 PM Martin 
4:10:09 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:10:12 PM {Exhibit} 5: Dan Gorgan, Owner, Fisherman's Marine and Outdoor 
4:12:43 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:13:05 PM Sen. Hass 
4:13:15 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:13:42 PM Jim Wells, President, Salmon for All and Commercial Fisherman 
4:17:20 PM Ed Lakington, Retail Manager, Fisherman’s Market, Eugene, Oregon 
4:18:56 PM {Exhibit} 6: Cary Johnson, commercial fisherman 
4:22:14 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:22:22 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
4:24:03 PM {Exhibit} 7: Dave Schamp, Chairman, Coastal Conservation Association 
4:28:00 PM {Exhibit} 8: Rod Sando, former Executive Director, Columbia Fish and 

Wildlife Authority 
4:31:27 PM {Exhibit} 9: Bob Rees, President, NW Guides and Anglers Association 
4:33:43 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
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4:34:04 PM Rees 
4:37:08 PM {Exhibit} 10: Rod Moore, Executive Director, West Coast Seafood 

Processors Association 
4:38:35 PM {Exhibit} 11: Rev. Irene  Moore, Saint James Episcopal Church, 

Cathlamet, Washington 
4:43:26 PM Bruce Buckmaster, Board Member, Salmon for All 
4:45:09 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:46:02 PM Steve Fick, seafood processor, Astoria, Oregon 
4:48:13 PM {Exhibit} 12: Kent Martin, Commercial Fisherman and Inside Net Advisor, 

Pacific Fishery Management Council 
4:50:31 PM Dan Cothram, County Commissioner, Wahkiakum County 
4:52:50 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:52:51 PM Chair Dingfelder 
4:53:03 PM Fick 
4:53:05 PM Sen. Prozanski 
4:53:52 PM {Exhibit} 13: Bill Shake, retired Assistant Regional Director for Fisheries 
4:55:56 PM {Exhibit} 14: Trey Carskadon, Government Affairs, Northwest 

Sportsfishing Industry Association 
4:58:12 PM Ian Ferguson, Association of NW Steelheaders 
5:00:01 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:00:03 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:00:28 PM Carskadon 
5:01:27 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:02:17 PM Carskadon 
5:03:12 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:03:42 PM {Exhibit} 15: Hobe Kytr, Administrator, Salmon for All 
5:05:56 PM Tim Heuker, Commercial Fisherman 
5:06:53 PM Mike Wullger, Commercial Fisherman 
5:09:28 PM [Exhibit} 16: Gary Kish, Columbia County 
5:11:21 PM Paul Mayer, President, Stevens Marine and President, Oregon Marine 

Trade Association 
5:13:29 PM Liz Hamilton, Executive Director, Northwest Sports Fishing Industry 

Association 
5:15:52 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:16:06 PM Mayer 
5:16:25 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:16:44 PM Darren Crookshanks, President, Columbia River Fisherman’s Protective 

Union 
5:18:54 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:19:03 PM Brian Tarabochia, commercial fisherman 
5:21:15 PM Larry Olson 
5:21:56 PM Vice-Chair Olsen 
5:21:56 PM Chair Dingfelder 
5:22:20 PM Bryce Divine, commercial fisherman 
5:24:11 PM Nathan Rodel, commercial fisherman 
5:27:03 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Dingfelder 
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________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
 
3:13:52 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 736, PowerPoint presentation Columbia River Recreational 

and Commercial Fisheries, Curt Melcher, 8 pp 
3:52:32 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 736, written testimony, Olney Patt, Jr., 5 pp 
3:57:10 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 736, written testimony, Bruce Jim, 4 pp 
4:02:59 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 736, written testimony, Jim Martin, 3 pp 
4:10:12 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 736, written testimony, Dan Gorgan, 2 pp 
4:18:56 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 736, written testimony and aerial photographs, Cary 

Johnson, 6 pp 
4:24:03 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 736, written testimony, Dave Schamp. 10 pp 
4:28:00 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 736, written testimony, Rod Sando, 2 pp 
4:31:27 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 736, written testimony, Bob Rees, 1 p 
4:37:08 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 736, written testimony, Rod Moore, 2 pp 
4:38:35 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 736, written testimony, Rev. Irene  Moore, 10 pp 
4:48:13 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 736, written testimony, Kent Martin, 2 ppl 
4:53:52 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 736, written testimony, Bill Shake, 3 pp 
4:55:56 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 736, written testimony, Trey Carskadon, 9 pp 
5:03:42 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 736, written testimony, Hobe Kytr, 4 pp 
5:09:28 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 736, written testimony, Gary Kish, 3 pp 
5:27:05 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 736, written testimony, Dave Eng, 1 p 
5:27:06 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 736, written testimony, Dirk Rohne, 1 p 
5:27:07 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 736, written testimony, Mark Kujala, 2 pp 
5:27:08 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 736, written testimony, Alex Brauer, 2 pp 
5:27:09 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 736, written testimony, Bob Asky, 1 p 
5:27:10 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 736, written testimony, Jack Crider, 1 p 
5:27:11 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 736, written testimony, Mac Huff, 1 p 
5:27:12 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 736, written testimony, Shane Avivido, 1 p 
5:27:13 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 736, written testimony, Russell Bassett, 1 p 
5:27:14 PM {Exhibit} 26: SB 736, written testimony, Bob Horning, 2 pp 
5:27:15 PM {Exhibit} 27: SB 736, written testimony, Jim Wells, 10 pp 
5:27:16 PM {Exhibit} 28: SB 736, written testimony, Steven Grutbo, 1 p 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


